Doc#. 2216406339 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 06/13/2022 12:06 PM Pg: 1 of 6

Dec No. 20220601643670

Dec ID 20220601643670

WARRANTY DEED

GRANTOR, JUNG EUN LEE and JUAN WEE, wife and husband (herein, "Grantor"), whose address is 3054 Alameda de las Pulgas, Menlo Park, CA 94025, for and in consideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, CONVEYS AND WARRANTS to GRANTEE, JUAN WEE AND JUNG EUN LEE, TRUSTEES, or any successors in trust, under the LEE WEE FAMILY TRUST dated May 24, 2022, and any amendments thereto (herein, "Grantee"), whose circless is 3054 Alameda de las Pulgas, Menlo Park, CA 94025, all of Grantor's interest in and to the following described real estate located in Cook County, Illinois:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED VERETO.

Property Address: 3849 Sanders Road, Unit 2D,

Northbrook, IL 60062

Permanent Index Number: 04-30-201-018-1099

Subject to general taxes for the year of this deed and all subsequent years; building lines, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, and other matters appearing of record, if any.

EXEMPT FROM TRANSFER TAX UNDER 35 ILCS 200/31-45(E) - CTUAL CONSIDERATION FOR TRANSFER IS LESS THAN \$100

TO HAVE AND HOLD said premises with the appurtenances, upon the trusts and for the uses and purposes herein and in said Trust Agreement hereinabove described,

In addition to all of the powers and authority granted to the trustees by the terms of raid Agreement, full power and authority is hereby granted to the trustees to improve, manage, protect and successful real estate or any part thereof, to dedicate parks, streets, highways or alleys and to vacate any subdivision or part thereof, and to resubdivide said property as often as desired, to contract to sell, to grant options to purchase, to sell on any terms, to convey, either with or without consideration, to convey said real estate or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all of the title, estate, powers, and authorities vested in the trustee; to donate, to dedicate, to mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber said property, or any part thereof, to lease said real estate or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by leases to commence at the present or in the future, and upon any terms and for any

When recorded return to:

JUAN WEE JUNG EUN LEE 3054 ALAMEDA DE LAS PULGAS MENLO PARK, CA 94025 Send subsequent tax bills to:

JUAN WEE, TRUSTEE
JUNG EUN LEE, TRUSTEE
3054 ALAMEDA DE LAS PULGAS
MENLO PARK, CA 94025

This instrument prepared by:

LEILA L. HALE, ESQ. C/O U.S. DEEDS, P.A. 423 LITHIA PINECREST ROAD BRANDON, FL 33511

period or periods of time, not exceeding in the case of any single demise the term of 198 years and to renew or extend leases upon any terms and for any period or periods of time and to amend, change or modify leases and the terms and provisions thereof at any time or times hereafter, to contract to make leases and to grant options to lease and options to renew leases and options to purchase the whole or any part of the reversion and to contract respecting the manner of fixing the amount of present or future rentals, to partition or to exchange said property, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property, to grant easements or charges of any kind, to release, convey or assign any right or title or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said real estate or any part thereof, and to deal with said property and every part thereof in all other ways and for such other considerations as it would be lawful for any person owning same to deal with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

In no case shall any party dealing with the trustees in relation to said real estate or to whom said real estate or any part thereof small be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or mortgaged by the trustees be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent, or money borrowed or advanced on said real estate, or be obliged to see that the terms of the trust have been complied with, or be obliged to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of the trustees, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said agreement and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by the trustees in relation to said real estate shall be concarred evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease or other instrument, (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust was in full force and effect, (b) that such conveyance or other instrument was executed in accordance with the trusts, conditions and limitations contained in said Agreement or in some amendment thereof and binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder, (c) that the trustees were duly authorized and empowered to execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage or other instrument, and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such successor or successors in trust have been properly appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligations of their predecessors in trust.

The interest of each and every beneficiary under said Agreement and of all persons claiming under them or any of them shall be only in the earnings, avails and proceeds arising from the sale or other disposition of said real estate, and such interest is hereby declared to be personal property and no beneficiary under said Agreement shall have any title or interest, legal or equitable, in or to said real estate as such, but only an interest in the earnings, avails and proceeds thereof as aforesaid.

If the title to any of the above real estate is now or hereafter registered, the Regis rar of Titles is hereby directed not to register or note in the certificate of title or duplicate thereof, or memorial the words "in trust" or "with limitations", or words of similar import, in accordance with the statute in such cases made and provided.

2216406339 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GRANTOR:

Dated: May 24, 2022

JUNG EUN LEE

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual you signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or volidity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

On May 24, 2022, before me, ERIN CORNELISEN, Notary Public, personally appeared JUNG EUN LEE, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor; evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

Clort's Office ERIN CORNELISEN otary Public - California San Mateo County Commission # 2337451 Comm. Expires Nov 16, 2024

Dated: May 24, 2022

JUAN WEE

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual velo signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or volidity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

On May 24, 2022, before me, EFAN CORNELISEN, Notary Public, personally appeared JUAN WEE, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)



EXEMPT FROM REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 35 ILCs 2.07/21-45(E) - ACTUAL CONSIDERATION FOR TRANSFER IS LESS THAN \$100

Signature of Buyer/Seller/Representative

May 24, 2022

Date

EXHIBIT A

[Legal Description]

UNIT NUMBER 3849-2D IN THE TWELVE OAKS OF NORTHBROOK CONDOMINIUM. AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND:

A PORTION OF THE NORTH 26 W RODS OF THE NORTHEAST WOF SECTION 30. TOWNSHIP 42 NOP, IT RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "C" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER <u>0417/2341</u>42+ TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PRECENTAGE IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.

THE TENANT, IF ANY OF THIS UNIT HAS EITHER WAIVED OR HAS FAILED TO EXERCISE HIS RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL TO PURCHASE THE UNIT, OR HAD NO SUCH RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL PURSUAN FRO THE ACT AND THE CODE. OR IS THE PURCHASER THEREOF.

This property is NOT the nomestead real property of grantor.

The parties herein confirm and agree by their signatures above and or icceptance of this document that the preparer of this document has not advised the parties on the propriety or suitability of the conveyance; has been engaged solely for the purpose of preparing this instrument; has prepared the instrument only from information given to preparer by the parties and/or their representatives; has not verified the accuracy of the consideration stated to have been paid or upon which any tax may have been calculated; has not verified the legal existence or authority of any party or person executing the document; has not been requested to provide nor has preparer provided of title search, an examination of title or legal description, an opinion on title, legal review or advice of any sort, or advice on property taxes, reassessments, other taxes or the tax, legal or non-legal consequences that may arise from the conveyance; and that they agree to hold harmless, indemnify and defend the preparer from and against any and all osses liabilities, claims, demands, actions, suits, proceedings, and costs of every nature arising therefrom. The parties lereir further agree at any time, and from time to time, to cooperate, adjust, initial, execute, re-execute and re-deliver such further deeds and documents, correct any defect, error or omission and do any and all such further things as may or necessary to implement and carry out the intent of the parties in making this conveyance. Preparer shall not be liable for any consequences arising from modifications to this document not made or approved by preparer.

2216406339 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The grantor or his/her agent affirms that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or Foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois

Dated: May 24, 2022	Signature:
	Grantor or Agent
Subscribed and sworn to before me	
by the said JUNG EUN LEE this	
24th day of May,	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
20_22	ERIN CORNELISEN Notary Public - California
No. But.	San Mateo County S Commission = 2337451
Notary Public	My Comm. Expires Nov 15, 2024
0/	
•	to the best of his/her knowledge, the name of
	ent of teneficial interest in a land trust is either
	r Foreign corporation authorized to do business linois, a paracership authorized to do business
	linois, or othe contity recognized as a person
	itle to real estate under the laws of the State of
Illinois.	7/0 /
Dated: May 24, 2022	Signature:
	Grantee or Agent
Subscribed and sworn to before	<u> </u>
me by the said JUAN WEE	ERIN CORNELISEN
this 24th day of May,	Notary Public - California
20 22 .	Commission # 2337451 wy Comm. Expires Nov 16, 2024
Notary Public	No.
riomy radio	
MOTE: Any margan sub-a lenguingly submitted for	ha atatamant agreeming the identify of a groutes shall be

NOTE: Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of a grantee shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor for the first offense and of a Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.

(Attach to deed or ABI to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois, if exempt under the provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois Real Estate Transfer Act.)